

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 SEP 19 11:28:37

70138-0

Court of Appeals No. 70138-0
King County Superior Court No. 12-2-17504-7 SEA

70138-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

Estera Grandinaru,

Appellant,

v.

Washington State
Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce Heller, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

By:
Christopher Black
Teymur Askerov
Attorneys for Appellant
Law Office of Christopher Black, PLLC
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1604

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOUND AS FACT THAT MS. GRANDINARU WAS ATTEMPTING TO COMMIT SUICIDE WHEN SHE INGESTED ELAINE'S MORPHINE.....1

 B. BECAUSE SUICIDE IS NOT FINANCIALLY ADVANTAGEOUS MS. GRANDINARU'S ACTIONS DID NOT CONSTITUTE FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION.....2

III. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Kitsap Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 138 Wn. App. 863 (2007)2

State v. Barr, 99 Wn.2d 75 (1983)6

State v. Rhodes, 58 Wn. App. 913 (1990).....4

State v. Smith, 48 Wn. App. 33 (1987).....4

Statutes

RCW 74.34.020.....*passim*
